ENDURANCE INTERCONTINENTAL

NEWS & MESSAGES
01/03

In this letter you'll find
= Qualification Procedures 2003
= Statistical Overview: Medals at Championships 1990 - 2002

= Qualification Procedures 2003

Bulletin FEI 6/2002, page81

“Qualification Procedure for European Championship Seniors 2003 / Pan American Championship Seniors 2003-01-03

In order for a rider/ horse to be qualified to participate in a Senior Championship, both rider and horse (not necessarily as a combination)
must have completed an FEI Three star CEIl (140 — 160 km) in one day or over two days (80 km per day and over) at a minimum speed
of 12 km per hour or finished in the top 50% of finishers at a FEI three star CEI from the 1 January two years prior to the nominated

entry date of the Championship.
However, in exceptional cases, the Endurance Committee may accept different qualification standards.”

“Qualification Procedure for World Championship Young Riders

For Junior and Young Rider Championships, and all other Four Star rides the horse and rider not necessarily as a combination must
have completed a ride of a similar distance as the Championship or Four star ride as of 1 January during the two years prior to the

closing date for the nominated entries of the event
However, in exceptional cases, the Endurance Committee may accept different qualification standards.”

Suzanne Dollinger, 03/01/03



Medals at Championships 1990* to 2002 (by Suzanne Dollinger, Switzerland)

Team Medals, World Championships

ENDURANCE INTERCONTINENTAL

1996

2002 1998

1994 | 1998 | 1992 2000

1992 | 2000 | 1996 | 1994 | 1990 | 1998 | 2002 | 1990
FRA | AUS | USA | ESP | GBR | NZL | ITA | BEL

SWE | SUI

Team Medals, European Championships

1999
1995

1995

1993

1997

GBR

FRA

GER

1997

2001

1993

2001

1999

1991

ITA

POR

SWE

1991
SUl | ESP

European Championship Open: Gold for the UAE Team in 1999 & 2001

* first World Equestrian Games

2000

1996

1994

1994

1992

1992

2002

Individual Medals, World Championships

2000

1990

1998

2002

FRA

USA

ITA

UAE

1990
GBR | JPN | AUS

1999
1997
1995
1991
1997

2001

1995

1999

1993

Individual Medals, European Championships

2001

1991 | 1993

FRA

ESP

GBR

ITA

BEL | SWE Sul

European Championship Open: Gold & Silver for the UAE in 2001

Suzanne Dollinger, 03/01/03



