

# NEWS & MESSAGES

In this letter you'll find

- Qualification Procedures 2003
- Statistical Overview: Medals at Championships 1990 2002

## Qualification Procedures 2003

## Bulletin FEI 6/2002, page81

#### "Qualification Procedure for European Championship Seniors 2003 / Pan American Championship Seniors 2003-01-03

In order for a rider/ horse to be qualified to participate in a Senior Championship, both rider and horse (not necessarily as a combination) must have completed an FEI Three star CEI (140 – 160 km) in one day or over two days (80 km per day and over) at a minimum speed of 12 km per hour or finished in the top 50% of finishers at a FEI three star CEI from the 1 January two years prior to the nominated entry date of the Championship.

However, in exceptional cases, the Endurance Committee may accept different qualification standards."

#### "Qualification Procedure for World Championship Young Riders

For Junior and Young Rider Championships, and all other Four Star rides the horse and rider not necessarily as a combination must have completed a ride of a similar distance as the Championship or Four star ride as of 1 January during the two years prior to the closing date for the nominated entries of the event

However, in exceptional cases, the Endurance Committee may accept different qualification standards."

Medals at Championships 1990\* to 2002 (by Suzanne Dollinger, Switzerland)

## **Team Medals, World Championships**

1996	2002			_					
2002	1994	1998	1992						
1994	1998	1992	1990	2000					
1992	2000	1996	1994	1990	1998	2002	1990	2000	1996
FRA	AUS	USA	ESP	GBR	NZL	ITA	BEL	SWE	SUI

### Individual Medals, World Championships

2002						
2000	1992					
1996	1996					
1994	1998					
2000	1996					
1994	1994		_			
1992	1992	2002				
2000	1990	1998	2002	1990	1998	1990
FRA	USA	ITA	UAE	GBR	JPN	AUS

## Team Medals, European Championships

## Individual Medals, European Championships

1999	1991	2001					
1995	1995	1997	1997	2001	1993	1999	
1993	1997	1995	2001	1999	1991	1993	1991
GBR	FRA	GER	ITA	POR	SWE	SUI	ESP

European Championship Open: Gold for the UAE Team in 1999 & 2001

1997						
1991						
1999						
1997						
1995			_			
1991	1999	1995				
<b>1997</b>	2001	1993				
<b>1995</b>	1999	1993	2001	1991	1993	2001
FRA	ESP	GBR	ITA	BEL	SWE	SUI

European Championship Open: Gold & Silver for the UAE in 2001



Silver Bronce

\* first World Equestrian Games